# **Call-Off Contract**

Finance, Benefit & Debt

Hampshire (Redacted)

#### **CALL-OFF CONTRACT**

# **CONTENTS**

Cal	I-Of	f Orc	ler F	-orm
-----	------	-------	-------	------

**Schedule 2.1 (Call-Off Services Description)** 

Schedule 2.2 (Call-Off Performance Levels)

Schedule 2.5 (Call-Off Insurance)

Schedule 3 (Call-Off Customer Responsibilities)

**Schedule 4.1 (Call-Off Supplier Solution)** 

**Schedule 4.2 (Call-Off Commercially Sensitive Information)** 

Schedule 4.3 (Call-Off Sub-contracting)

**Schedule 6.1 (Call-Off Implementation)** 

Schedule 6.2 (Call-Off Software)

Schedule 7.1 (Call-Off Charges and Invoicing)

Schedule 7.4 (Call-Off Financial Distress)

Schedule 7.5 (Call-Off Reports, Records and Audit Rights)

Schedule 8.1 (Call-Off Governance)

Schedule 9.1A (Call-Off Day 1 Services Staff Transfer)

Schedule 9.1B (Call-Off Re-Let Contracts Staff Transfer)

Schedule 9.2 (Call-Off Key Personnel)

Schedule 10 (Call-Off Processing Personal Data)

This Call-Off Order Form is entered into between the Customer and the Supplier (as detailed below) on [29/06/2022] ("Call-Off Effective Date")

#### 1. BACKGROUND

- (A) On 11 June 2020 the Secretary of State for Justice (the "Authority") advertised in the Official Journal of the European Union (OJEU reference [2020/S 114-277986]), inviting prospective suppliers to submit proposals for the supply of rehabilitation and resettlement services.
- (B) Following receipt of an SQ Response, the Authority entered into a dynamic framework agreement dated 1<sup>st</sup> September 2020 (the "**Framework Agreement**") with the Supplier for the supply of Services (as described in the Framework Agreement).
- (C) In accordance with the Call-Off Procedure (as defined in the Framework Agreement) the Authority has run a Call-Off Competition. The Supplier participated in the Call-Off Competition and as a result of the Supplier's response the Customer now wishes to enter into this Call-Off Contract with the Supplier.
- (D) The Supplier shall provide the Services to the Customer in accordance with the terms of this Call-Off Contract and the Framework Agreement.

#### 2. IT IS AGREED AS FOLLOWS

- 2.1 This Call-Off Order Form shall incorporate the terms of the Framework Agreement save as amended herein and together shall constitute the Call-Of Contract.
- 2.2 The rules of interpretation and the defined terms as set out in Clause 1 of the Framework Agreement shall apply mutatis mutandis to this Call-Off Contract (unless otherwise stated).
- 2.3 This Call-Off Contract shall come into force on the Call-Off Effective Date and, unless terminated at an earlier date by operation of Law or otherwise in accordance with its terms, terminate on the Call-Off Expiry Date (the "Call-Off Term").
- 2.4 The Supplier acknowledges that it has advised the Customer in writing of:-
  - 2.4.1 each aspect, if any, of the Operating Environment that is not suitable for the provision of the Services;
  - 2.4.2 the actions needed to remedy each such unsuitable aspect; and
  - 2.4.3 a timetable for and, to the extent that such costs are to be payable to the Supplier, the costs of those actions,

and such actions, timetable and costs are fully reflected in this Call-Off Contract, including the Services Description and/or Customer Responsibilities as applicable.

- 2.5 The Supplier shall not be excused from the performance of any of its obligations under this Call-Off Contract on the grounds of, nor, shall the Supplier be entitled to recover any additional costs or charges, arising as a result of any unsuitable aspects of the Operating Environment.
- 2.6 The Supplier represents and warrants that the Financial Model is a true and accurate reflection of the Costs and Charges by the Supplier and the Supplier does not have any other internal financial model in relation to the Services inconsistent with the Financial Model.

# 3. CALL-OFF CONTRACT PARTICULARS

1.	The Customer	The Secretary of State for	Justice of 10	02 Petty France	, London, SW1H 9AJ
2.	Supplier	Name: Registered address:	Ingeus UK Limited Fifth Floor 18 Mansell Street London E1 8AA		
		Registered number:	04320853		
3.	Call-Off Commencement Date	22 <sup>nd</sup> August 2022			
4.	Call-Off Expiry Date	31st March 2025 (2 years Extension Periods, in acco March 2026 (3 years 7.5 n	ordance with		Contract is extended for all nis Call-Off Contract, 31st
5.	Customer Representative (Clause 13.6.2)	(Redacted) – Senior Contr (Redacted)	act Manager		
6.	Supplier Representative (Clause 13.6.2)	(Redacted)			
7.	Services		(Call-Off Ser	vices Description	Services Description shall be on) and the Supplier Solution blution).
8.	Relevant terms		e disapplied	(as set out belo	Framework Agreement shall ow) and where such term is
		Framework Agreement Clausenumber	Applies	Disapplies	Consequence
		9 (Implementation)	Apply		If this Clause 9 applies the provisions of Schedule 6.1 (Call-Off Implementation) of this Call-Off Contract shall apply
		10 (Performanc eIndicators)	Apply		If this Clause 10 applies the provisions of Schedule 2.2 (Call-Off Performance Indicators) of this Call-Off Contract shall apply
		16.7 to 16.10 (Key Personnel)	Apply		If this Clause 16.7 to 16.10 applies the provisions of Schedule 9.2 (Call-Off Key Personnel) of this Call-Off Contract shall apply

**CALL-OFF ORDER FORM** 32 (Remediation Apply PlanProcess) 33 (Delay Payments) Apply 35 (Step-In Rights) Apply Schedule 7.2 Apply If yes, confirm if the cap (Payments on Contract Breakage on Termination) Costs should be anything different the to Framework Schedule and if so what 9. **Tiering** This Call-Off Contract shall be deemed to be the relevant tiering level as set out below for each relevant provision or Schedule referenced and the terms of this Call-Off Contract shall be applied accordingly. Provision Tier One Tier Two Tier Three Schedule 7.4 (Financial Х Distress) Schedule 7.5 (Reports, Records Х and Audit Rights) Schedule 8.1 (Governance) Х Schedule 8.2 (Change Control) Х Schedule 8.5 (Exit Management) Х Schedule 12 -Guarantee Tier One and Tier Two require (if parent) and Tier Three (right to request) 10. Charges The provisions of Schedule 7.1 (Call-Off Charges and Invoicing) shall apply to this Call-Off Contract and includes the Financial Model. Appendix 1 to Schedule 7.1 (Charges and Invoicing) the price adjustment mechanism shall not apply. 11. Customer The responsibilities of the Customer set out in Schedule 3 (Call-Off Customer Responsibilities Responsibilities) shall constitute Customer Responsibilities under this Call-Off Contract.

12.	Standards	For the purposes of Schedule 2.3 (Standards) this Call-Off Contract shall be S4.
13.	Security	For the purposes of Schedule 2.4 (Information Security and Assurance) this Call- Off Contract shall be S4.
14.	Commercially Sensitive Information	The information set out in Schedule 4.2 (Call-Off Commercially Sensitive Information) shall be Commercially Sensitive Information for the purposes of this Call-Off Contract
15.	Sub-contracting	The sub-contractors set out in Schedule 4.3 (Call-Off Sub-contracting) shall be the Key Sub-contractors that the Supplier is entitled to sub-contract its obligations under this Call-Off Contract to.
16.	Software	The provisions of Schedule 6.2 (Call-Off Software) of this Call-Off Contract shallapply.
17.	Payments on Termination	The maximum Termination Payment recoverable shall be as set out in Schedule 7.2 (Payments on Termination) of the Framework Agreement.
		With regard to the Compensation Payment, as set out in para 5 of Schedule 7.2, the compensation amount shall be equal to the total forecast charges (as stated in the Financial Model) and shall not take into consideration Retained Percentage for this particular Call-Off Contract.
18.	Financial Distress	The provisions of Schedule 7.4 (Call-Off Financial Distress) of this Call-Off Contract shall apply.
19.	Governance	The provisions of Schedule 8.1 (Call-Off Governance) of this Call-Off Contractshall apply.
20.	Exit Management	In accordance with Paragraph 8 of Schedule 8.5 (Exit Management) Charges shall be payable for Termination Services.
21.	Service Continuity	For the purposes of Schedule 8.6 (Service Continuity Plan and Corporate Resolution Planning) this Call-Off Contract shall not constitute a Critical Service Contract.
22.	Staff Transfer	Schedule 9.1A shall apply to this Call-Off Contract
	(Relevant	Part B of Schedule 9.1A shall not apply to this Call-Off Contract
	StaffTransfer Schedule)	Part C of Schedule 9.1A shall apply to this Call-Off Contract
		Part D of Schedule 9.1A may apply to this Call-Off Contract
		Annex D1 to Part D – CSPS shall not apply to this Call-Off Contract
		Annex D2 to Part D - LGPS shall not apply to this Call-Off Contract and the Agreed Employer Contribution Rate and the form of guarantee referred to in Paragraph 2.4 shall be that annexed to this Call-Off Order Form or subsequently provided by the Authority.
		Part E of Schedule 9.1A shall apply to this Call-Off Contract

CAL	_L-O	FF.	ORD	ER	FORM

# 23. Guarantee This Call-Off Contract is conditional upon the valid execution and delivery to the Customer of the Guarantee. For the purposes of this Call-Off Contract the Guarantor shall be (Redacted). a company registered in Australia with company number (Redacted) and whose registered office is at 58 Ord St. West Perth, WA 6005, Australia 24. Personal Data The provisions of Schedule 10 (Call-Off Processing Personal Data) of this Call-Off Contract shall apply. 25. **Notice** Supplier Customer provisions Contact (Redacted) (Redacted) Company (Clause 46.4) Secretary Address Fifth Floor, 18 Mansell 102 Petty France, London, Street, London, United SW1H 9AJ Kingdom, E1 8AA **Email** (Redacted) (Redacted) 26A. **Special Terms** This Call-Off Contract shall have the following clauses deemed included: **Additional Clauses** 26A. Right to extend 26A.1 The initial contract term for this contract is 2 years and 7.5 months. At the end of the initial contract term, the Customer shall have an option to extend the Call-Off Contract to facilitate continued service delivery. 26A.2 The initial Extension Period shall be twelve (12) months in length. 26A.3 For the avoidance of doubt, the extension shall be on the same terms as currently provided for in this Call-Off Contract. 26A.4 The value for such extension shall not exceed the limits set out in the Public Contract Regulations (2015), if any. 26B **Special Terms** In this Call-Off Contract, the following definitions will apply in addition to those setout in Schedule 1 (Definitions) of the Framework Agreement:-Additional **Definitions** "Adult Male Service User" means a Male Service User who is aged 26 and (Schedule 1) over "Young Adult Male Service Users" means those Male Service Users aged between 18 years of age and up to but not including 26 years of age "Call-Off Contract Year" means:-(a) Call-Off Contract Year Zero (0) shall be the period from the Call-Off Effective Date until the Call-Off Commencement Date; (b) Call-Off Contract Year One (1) shall be the period from the Call-Off Commencement Date up to and including the 31 March 2023:

(c) Call-Off Contract Year Two (2) and subsequent years shall be a period of twelve (12) months commencing on the 1 April 2023.

provided that the final Call-Off Contract Year shall end on the expiry or termination of the Call-Off Term and references to Call-Off Contract Year only shall be to any Call-Off Contract Year (as applicable)

#### "Customer Approved System" means:-

- a) a tool, provided by the Customer (incorporating the relevant Customer Software and which the Customer has approved the Supplier to use), to record case management information and
- b) any other relevant systems of the Customer which the Customer may authorise the Supplier in writing to use from time to time in connection with a Call Off Contract

in each case, which is owned by the Customer or licensed to it by a third

party

#### "Customer Approved Video" means:-

- a) A video tool, provided by the Customer (and which the Customer has approved the Supplier to use), to facilitate meetings with Service Users in custody, to enable any assessment of the Service User (or in certain circumstances in the community when face to face appointments are not possible nor advised and this method can provide an accepted level of service delivery) (incorporating the relevant Customer Software) and
- b) any other relevant video systems of the Customer or not, which the Customer may authorise the Supplier in writing, to use from time to time in connection with a Call Off Contract (subject to availability),

in each case, which is owned by the Customer or licensed to it by a third party andwhich shall be provided to the Supplier subject to availability and without any warranty as to quality or suitability whatsoever

#### "Extension Period"

means a period of twelve (12) months from the end of the Call-Off Initial Term or an Extension Period (as applicable)

#### "Initial Call-Off Term"

means the period from and including the Call-Off Effective Date until 31 March 2025

# "NPS Region" or "National Probation Service Region"

means an area with a defined geographical boundary, within which probation services are delivered. Probation services are delivered across one or moreProbation Delivery Units (PDUs), which collectively make-up a region. The terms 'National Probation Service' and 'Probation Service' will be used interchangeably for the purposes of this contract, including any competition (tender) and/or contract documentation and any engagement and communications, including responses to clarifications.

"Person(s) on Probation"

The phrase 'Person(s) on Probation' will be used interchangeably with the term 'Service User' (SU) for the purposes of this contract, including any competition (tender) and/or contract documentation and any engagement and communications, including responses to clarifications.

#### "Probation Delivery Unit" or "PDU"

means an area with a defined geographical boundary within an NPS region, where probation services are delivered. These areas were formally known as Local Delivery Unit (LDUs)

#### "Provider"

The terms 'Supplier' and 'Provider' will be used interchangeably for the purposes of this contract, including any competition (tender) and/or contract documentation and any engagement and communications, including responses to clarifications.

#### "Supplier"

The terms 'Supplier' and 'Provider' will be used interchangeably for the purposes of this contract, including any competition (tender) and/or contract documentation and any engagement and communications, including responses to clarifications.

#### 26C Special Terms

#### (Reporting)

The provisions of Clause 1.5 of Part 1 of Schedule 2.2 (Performance Levels) to the Framework Agreement will be amended so that the relevant provisions shall be deemed deleted and replaced with the following for the purposes of this Call-Off Contract:

1.1.1 'The Supplier shall monitor its performance against each Call-off Contract Performance Indicator':

The provisions of Schedule 2.2 have been amended and updated in the relevant schedule to include;

Contractual compliance

The provisions of Schedule 7.5 in Annex 1 have been amended and updated in the relevant schedule to include;

Management Information Report

#### 26D. Special Terms

# Amendments to Schedule 2.3 (Standards) and Schedule 2.4 (Information Security and

Assurance)

## Schedule 2.3 (Standards)

In the Security Standards table set out in section 3 of Schedule 2.3 (Standards), the table shall be amended to show that Cyber Essentials Basic is applicable to S1 only and Cyber Essentials Plus shall be applicable to Security Levels S2, S3 and S4.

In the Security Standards table set out in section 3 of Schedule 2.3 (Standards), the table shall be amended as set out below. For the avoidance of doubt the remainder of the table shall be unamended.

		S	Security Level		
Guidance & Policies	Location	S1	S2	S3	S4
Security Standards					

CALL-OIT OIL			
ISO/IEC 27001 (Information Security Management) (applicable where IS27001 is the security standard applicable as per the provisions in	https://www.iso.org /isoiec-27001- information- security.html	x	х
Schedule 2.4)			
IASME Governance Audited standard for Information and Cyber Security (applicable where IASME is the security standard applicable as per the provisions in Schedule 2.4)	https://iasme.co.uk/iasme-governance/iasme-governance-audited/	х	х

**IN WITNESS** of which this Call-Off Contract has been duly executed by the Parties on the date which appears at the head of its page 1.

SIGNED for and on behalf of the Secretary of State
Signature
Name (block capitals)
Position
Date
SIGNED for and on behalf of the [Supplier]
Signature
Name (block capitals)
Position
Date

#### **SCHEDULE 2.1**

#### **CALL-OFF SERVICES DESCRIPTION**

# FINANCE, BENEFITS & DEBT SPECIFICATION

#### 1. INTRODUCTION

- 1.1 This Schedule sets out the scope of the Services to be provided by the Supplier.
- 1.2 The Services to be provided by the Supplier under this Call-Off Contract shall be:
  - 1.2.1 the Mandatory Requirements as defined in Part A of Schedule 2.1 (Services Description) of the Framework Agreement;
  - 1.2.2 the elements as set out in Part B of this Schedule 2.1 (Call-Off Services Description) being: -
    - (a) Referral process;
    - (b) General Requirements;
    - (c) Service Description/Introduction;
    - (d) Required Outcomes;
    - (e) Complexity Levels;
    - (f) Service delivery methods;
    - (g) Supplier Personnel skills and knowledge;
    - (h) Service Category specific requirements; and
  - 1.2.3 within the Geographical Locations set out in Part C.

# PART A - MANDATORY REQUIREMENTS

1.	The Mandatory Requirements set out in Part A of Schedule 2.1 (Services Description)
	of the Framework Agreement shall apply.

#### **PART B - SERVICE CATEGORIES**

- 1. The Supplier shall provide the following Service Categories for this Call Off Contract:
- 1.1 Finance, Benefits and Debt Services
- 2. The following Person(s) on Probation in-scope for this Call Off Contract:
- 2.1 Adult Male Person(s) on Probations
- 2.2 Young Adult Male Person(s) on Probations
- 2.3 There are no Cohort Service Category requirements under this Call-Off Contract.
- 3. Referral Process and Requirements
- 3.1 The Authority shall request Services of the Supplier for each Person(s) on Probation via a Referral. The following sets out the details and requirements in relation to the Referral process.
  - 3.1.1 The following are the roles and responsibilities of the Authority, following the Person(s) on Probation's sentence at court:
    - (a) Person(s) on Probations will be subject to a 'Risk and Needs Assessment' by the Probation Practitioner ("PP"), identifying the Person(s) on Probation's Risk of Serious Harm, risk of further offending. The PP will then assess the identified needs to determine which should be addressed in order to support each Person(s) on Probation's individual journey out of offending. The assessment of each such factor shall inform the Sentence Plan.
    - (b) Based on the rehabilitative needs identified and having regard to eligibility, the Probation Practitioner will:
      - (i) where possible, make an electronic Notification, detailing any Person(s) on Probation who may require an Intervention, but is not yet ready to receive it, or
      - (ii) make an electronic Referral for a Person(s) on Probation who requires an Intervention to be undertaken in accordance with the Requirements.
    - (c) The Notification to the Supplier will as a minimum include:
      - (i) anticipated date that the Intervention is likely to be required;
      - (ii) age;
      - (iii) CRN; and

- (iv) any Protected Characteristics;
- (d) The Referral to the Supplier will as a minimum include:
  - (i) date by which Intervention must be delivered;
  - (ii) relevant elements of the Risk and Needs Assessment;
  - (iii) identified rehabilitative needs:
  - (iv) the Complexity Level;
  - (v) the Outcomes sought;
  - (vi) any restrictions that the Person(s) on Probation is required to observe, for example, geographical areas from which they are excluded;
  - (vii) responsibilities of the Person(s) on Probation that must be unimpacted by service delivery, for example caring or employment responsibilities;
  - (viii) any previous support or Services that the Person(s) on Probation has received whilst in custody;
  - (ix) any Protected Characteristics;
  - (x) any Rehabilitation Activity Requirement and/or the number of RAR Activity Days (as may be applicable);
  - (xi) Person(s) on Probation location. and
  - (xii) Alternative contact details in the event the Probation Practitioner is not available, to enable timely sharing of information.
- 3.1.2 The following shall be considered a Dependency for the purposes of Schedule 3 (Customer Responsibilities). The Probation Service will detail all known Person(s) on Probation responsibilities and restrictions in the Referral (being those listed above as the minimum to be included in the Referral) and notify the Supplier of any changes to these details within one (1) Working Day of becoming aware of such changes.
- 3.1.3 In the event the Customer Approved System is unavailable for whatever reason, the Supplier must contact the Probation Practitioner, by telephone and/or e-mail, to provide any information it is required to input into the Customer Approved System, within the timescales stipulated, and update the Customer Approved System within one (1) Working Day of the Customer Approved System subsequently becoming available.
- 3.1.4 The following shall be considered a Dependency for the purposes of Schedule 3 (Customer Responsibilities). Alternative contact details in the event the Probation Practitioner is not available shall be provided within the Referral, to enable timely sharing of information.

- 3.1.5 The following are the roles and responsibilities of the Supplier in relation to the Referral:
  - (a) following receipt of a Referral from the Probation Practitioner, the Supplier must conduct a Supplier Assessment Appointment with the Person(s) on Probation which takes account of all elements and information within the Referral
  - (b) Following the Supplier Assessment Appointment, a Person(s) on Probation Action Plan must be produced, outlining the following, as a minimum:
    - (i) the Agreed Outcomes that shall be achieved within the timescales:
    - (ii) a list of the Activities that will be undertaken to achieve the Agreed Outcomes;
    - (iii) the involvement of any third parties or other agencies in providing any element of the Services; and
    - (iv) the frequency and mode (as may be applicable) of the contact with the Person(s) on Probation.
- 3.1.6 The Person(s) on Probation Action Plan shall be agreed with the Person(s) on Probation following the Supplier Assessment Appointment and must be shared electronically with the Probation Practitioner via the Customer Approved System in accordance with the General Requirements

#### Rehabilitation Activity Requirement (RAR)

- 3.2 Any of the Services can be delivered as part of a Rehabilitation Activity Requirement (RAR) whereby a specified number of RAR Activity Days will be allocated by the Probation Service for those subject to a Community Sentence or Suspended Sentence Order.
- 3.3 The Supplier acknowledges that a RAR Activity Day does not mean continuous activity throughout a whole day. Therefore, one (1) RAR Activity Day could include:
  - 3.3.1 face-to-face planned RAR Sessions designed to address identified needs; or
  - 3.3.2 two (2) or more separate planned RAR Sessions in the same day will only count towards one (1) RAR Activity Day
- 3.4 Any Sessions delivered as part of a RAR Activity Day or as a mandated Licence or Post Sentence Supervision appointment will be Enforceable.

## 4. General Requirements

4.1 The following General Requirements shall be applicable to this Call-Off Contract.

#### **General Requirements**

	OFFICIAL SUBJECT TO
Ref	Requirement
G1	The Supplier must deliver Services in a way which reflects each Person(s) on Probation'sProtected Characteristics and/or specific needs in accordance with and to reflect each Person(s) on Probation's Action Plan and which are agreed with each Person(s) on Probation, specifically:
	Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic (including Gypsy, Roma, Travellers)
	The Supplier must deliver the Services in a way which meets the additional and specific needs of Black, Asian, Minority Ethnic Person(s) on Probations and assists them to reduce social isolation and secure and maintain engagement with community services. The Supplier shall therefore deliver the Services, including but not limited to the following:
	In a way which meets the additional and specific needs of those who are Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic as identified in the Referral;
	2. By Supplier Personnel who are appropriately trained to be Culturally Competent, and, where appropriate, to include Supplier Personnel who share aspects of the Person(s) on Probations' identity; and
	3. Recognising the need for Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic Person(s) on Probations to express their cultural identity free from fear of being stereotyped or discriminated against.
	Learning Difficulties and/or Learning Disabilities, Mental Health and/or Physical Health Difficulties and Neurodiversity
	The Supplier must deliver the Services in a way which meets the additional and specific needs of Person(s) on Probations with Learning Difficulties and/or Learning Disabilities, Mental Health and/or Physical Health Difficulties and Neurodiversity and assists them to secure and maintain community integration. The Supplier shall therefore deliver the Services including, but not limited to, the following:
	Using locations and materials which are easily accessible;
	2. Amending the delivery of Services to respond to specific needs identified by the Probation Practitioner in the Referral; and
	3. Supporting referral to providers of specialist services which meet the additional needs of those with Learning Difficulties and/or Learning Disabilities, Mental Health and/or Physical Health Difficulties and Neurodiversity
	Young Adults
	The Supplier must deliver the Services in a way which meets the additional and specific needs of young adults (aged 18-25) and assists them to secure and maintain community networks. The Supplier shall therefore deliver the Services including, but not limited to, the following:
	Building the Person(s) on Probation's resistance to peer influence;
	2. Developing the Person(s) on Probation's self-sufficiency and independence;
	3. Providing the Person(s) on Probation's with access to additional support for care leavers (where appropriate); and
	4. Increasing the Services User's ability to focus on future plans and goals.
	Veterans
	The Supplier must deliver the Services in a way which facilitates the Person(s) on Probation to engage with services such as military charities/providers which offer

additional supportor resources which will contribute to rehabilitation.

#### **Foreign National Offenders**

The Supplier shall be required to deliver the Services to Foreign National Person(s) on Probations who are:

- Not subject to deportation action by Home Office and released directly from prison into the community once they reach their custodial release date;
- 2. Subject to deportation action by Home Office and:
  - 2.1 released directly from prison into the community once they reach their custodial release date, and until they are subsequently deported overseas; or
  - 2.2 transferred from prison to an Immigration Removal Centre once they reach their custodial release date, and at the point that they are released into the community (if they are still on licence).

And, in relation to such Person(s) on Probation's, the Supplier must deliver the Services in a way that:

- 1. Meets the additional/specific needs identified in the Referral; and
- 2. Takes account of the difficulties that arise in relation to immigration status and limited access to Statutory Services.

#### **Gender Identity**

The Services shall be delivered to the specific Person(s) on Probations detailed as inscope within this Call-Off Contract and such Person(s) on Probations shall be so considered based on the gender by which they consistently identify.

Where a Person(s) on Probation identifies as transgender, Services shall be delivered in accordance with the Care and Management of Individuals who are Transgender policy framework<sup>1</sup>.

#### Age / Health

The Services shall be delivered that meet the needs of: older Person(s) on Probations, those with physical disabilities and/ or mental health difficulties.

#### **OUT OF SCOPE**

The Supplier is not required to:

- 1. Deliver Interventions to People in Prison, except where conditions in G16, paragraph 3 apply.
- 2. Deliver Interventions to Person(s) on Probations who are subject to deportation action by Home Office and removed overseas directly from prison.
- 3. Deliver Interventions to Person(s) on Probations who are subject to deportation action by Home Office and transferred from prison to an Immigration Removal Centre once they reach their custodial release date and are then deported overseas.
- Deliver Interventions where the Authority is unable to provide access to appropriate Authority Interpreter Services, where required.

G2	The Supplier must:
	Deliver the Services in a language or format the Person(s) on Probation is able tounderstand.
	<ol> <li>Where the Call-Off Competition stipulates that the Services are to be delivered in Wales, deliver all instructions to report in Welsh in accordance with the Welsh Language Scheme 2018 and Welsh Language Act 1993 for service delivery in Wales.</li> </ol>
	The following shall be considered a Dependency for the purposes of Schedule 3 (Customer Responsibilities): The Authority shall make available appropriate Authority Interpreter Services.
	3. Where the Supplier wishes to access services that are provided by the Authority ("Authority Provided Services"), or any agency of the Authority (e.g. translation services), the Supplier agrees that it shall be a condition of the granting of access to the Authority Provided Services by the Authority to the Supplier and the Supplier's use of those services, that the Supplier complies in full with any and all guidance that is in place (and any amendments to that guidance) governing the access to and use of the Authority Provided Services
G3	The Supplier shall maintain continuity of Service in the case of Disaster in accordance with the Service Continuity Plan prepared by the Supplier pursuant to the terms of Schedule 8.6 (Service Continuity Plan and Corporate Resolution Planning):  1. Notwithstanding the provisions of Clauses 8.6.1 and 16.1.6 of the Framework Agreement, and the requirements as set out in Schedule 8.6 (Service Continuity Plan and Corporate Resolution Planning) maintain Services in the event of sickness of individual members of Supplier Personnel and the Supplier must ensure that an equivalent replacement member of the Supplier Personnel shall be deployed in such instance.  Notwithstanding the provisions of Clauses 8.6.1 and 16.1.5 of the Framework Agreement, make every endeavour to ensure that any Supplier Personnel assigned to a Person(s) on Probation remains consistent throughout the duration of the Intervention as applicable.
G4	The Supplier shall work with the Authority to develop digital structures and keep up to date with any changes required (for example remaining compliant with the Authority's choice of browser).
G5	Not Used.
G6	Upon receiving a Referral for a Person(s) on Probation sentenced to a Community Sentence or Suspended Sentence Order, or a Person(s) on Probation released on Licence or Post Sentence Supervision, the Supplier must:
	1. Contact the Person(s) on Probation with the date and time of the Supplier Assessment Appointment. The Supplier Assessment Appointment must take place within ten (10) Working Days of receipt of the Referral and the Person(s) on Probation must have five (5) Working Days' notice of the Supplier Assessment Appointment (unless the Probation Practitioner agrees to an earlier date).
	2. Conduct the Supplier Assessment Appointment and produce the Person(s) on Probation Action Plan within five (5) Working Days of the Supplier Assessment Appointment. The Supplier Assessment Appointment should be face-to-face unless an alternative delivery method is agreed with the Probation Practitioner. The Person(s) on Probation Action Plan must contain the Agreed Outcome(s), and the location and time of Intervention Commencement Appointment.
G7	To deliver the Intervention, the Supplier must:     Ensure as far is as practicable, the Supplier Personnel delivering the Intervention to the Person(s) on Probation is the same individual throughout the duration of the Intervention.

- 2. Share the completed Person(s) on Probation Action Plan, via the Customer Approved System on the same day as completion.
- 3. Deliver the Intervention and all Activities and Sessions within timescales outlined in the Person(s) on Probation Action Plan, and inform Probation Practitioner of any changes to planned Sessions or Activities, and ensure this is recorded on the Customer Approved System

The following shall be considered a Dependency for the purposes of Schedule 3 (Customer Responsibilities)

The Probation Service will notify the Supplier of any changes relevant to the Referral within one (1)Working Day of becoming aware of such changes.

- To monitor the Person(s) on Probation throughout delivery of the Intervention, the Supplier must:
  - Report on progress/issues on a regular basis by uploading on the Customer Approved System the detailed Sessions or Activities undertaken and the results obtained.
  - 2. Engage with any request from the Probation Practitioner with regards to updates on Person(s) on Probation at any point during delivery of the Intervention.
  - 3. If requested by the Probation Practitioner, take part in a review with the Person(s) on Probation and Probation Practitioner face-to-face or electronically to review progress and to take appropriate action as a result to ensure Activities and Sessions can be completed or that Person(s) on Probation Action Plan or details of the Intervention can be amended.
  - 4. Continually review the Person(s) on Probation's progress against the Person(s) on Probation Action Plan, and more specifically the Agreed Outcomes, to ensure that the Person(s) on Probation is making expected progress to achieve Agreed Outcomes and complete the Intervention within the timescales.
    - 4.1 Where this is achieved in less Sessions than stated in the Person(s) on Probation Action Plan, the Supplier must inform the Probation Practitioner within one (1) Working Day.
    - 4.2 Where this cannot be achieved, the Supplier must inform the Probation Practitioner to enable the Probation Practitioner to take appropriate action, and record any amendments to the Services or otherwise to the Person(s) on Probation Action Plan on the Customer Approved System within one (1) Working Day;

The following shall be considered a Dependency for the purposes of Schedule 3 (Customer Responsibilities)

Within the Referral, the Probation Practitioner will inform the Supplier of the most appropriate information sharing processes in the event the Probation Practitioner is unavailable.

In event of concerns being raised by the Supplier to the Probation Practitioner under (4) above, the Probation Practitioner will liaise with the Supplier to develop the most appropriate actions.

The Probation Service will notify the Supplier of any changes relevant to the Referral within one (1) Working Day of becoming aware of such changes.

- G9 To complete the Intervention with a Person(s) on Probation, the Supplier must:
  - 1. within the Final Session with the Person(s) on Probation:
    - 1.1 provide an opportunity for feedback from the Person(s) on Probation; and
    - 1.2 provide the Person(s) on Probation with an Ongoing Support Plan with suggested Move On Steps;
  - complete an End of Service Report and share with the Probation Practitioner via the Customer Approved System within five (5) Working days following the Final Session with the Person(s) on Probation; and
  - 3. if requested by the Probation Practitioner, complete a Session with the Probation Practitioner following receipt of the End of Service Report to review all the Activities completed and Agreed Outcomes achieved against the Person(s) on Probation Action Plan; and
  - 4. systematically measure the success of each element of the Intervention with regards to the individual Person(s) on Probation, other Person(s) on Probations, and of the Services overall in order to continuously improve on the performance of the Services delivered on how they contribute to rehabilitate Person(s) on Probations and mitigate the risk of re-offending.

The Interventions with regards to each Person(s) on Probation must terminate when the Agreed Outcome(s) have been reached as agreed with the Probation Practitioner, or when all agreed Activities, Sessions and hours (if applicable) of the Intervention and as set out in each Person(s) on Probation Action Plan have been delivered, whichever occurs first.

#### G10 The Supplier must:

- 1. Record on the Customer Approved System by the end of the same Working Day as the activity is undertaken and in the case of:
  - 1.1 every Session offered to the Person(s) on Probation;
  - 1.2 every Session attended by the Person(s) on Probation including a summary of each Session or appointment; and
  - 1.3 every non-attendance at any Session or appointment by the Person(s) on Probation.
- Record on the Customer Approved System and alert the Probation Practitioner by the end of the same Working Day as the activity is undertaken and in the case of:
  - 2.1 any instances of Unacceptable Behaviour by the Person(s) on Probation:
  - any behaviour or information that may indicate a Risk of Serious Harm posed by the Person(s) on Probation;
  - 2.3 any information that may impact upon child or adult safeguarding concerns; and
  - any new information that indicates that the Person(s) on Probation is at increased risk in relation to self-harm, human trafficking, modern day slavery, gangs, extremism, radicalisation or county lines.

Where the Supplier considers the information in 2.1 - 2.4 to present an imminent Risk of Serious Harm the Supplier must immediately notify the Probation Practitioner either inperson, telephone, email or facsimile, and, where appropriate, the police.

The Supplier shall continue to instruct the Person(s) on Probation following the occurrence of 2.1 or 2.2 above until the Probation Practitioner informs the Supplier of alternative action unless the Supplier reasonably considers that to do so would present a risk to staff,the public or other Person(s) on Probations.

The Supplier must deliver the Services in a way which takes full account of any identified concerns about adult safeguarding and/or child safeguarding. Where the Probation Practitioner has identified public protection concerns, the Services which are provided should be delivered in a way which takes full account of these risks.

The following shall be considered a Dependency for the purposes of Schedule 3 (Customer Responsibilities)

Within the Referral, the Probation Practitioner will inform the Supplier of Alternative contact details in the event the Probation Practitioner is unavailable, in the event of 2.1-2.4 occurring.

# G11 In relation to each Person(s) on Probation and following completion of the Final Session, together with the End of Service Report the Supplier must record all Activities and Sessions and any other actions delivered on the Customer Approved System. This record must include as a minimum: 1. The number of Sessions undertaken by the Person(s) on Probation: 2. A summary of each Session undertaken by the Person(s) on Probation: 3. Update on progress against the Agreed Outcomes by the Person(s) on Probation, 4. A list of Activities undertaken by the Supplier: 5. A log of all hours dedicated to the Person(s) on Probation; 6. The extent to which the Agreed Outcomes have been achieved; 7. An Ongoing Support Plan which shall include the specific Move On Steps; and Person(s) on Probation feedback. G12 The Supplier must: 1. Notwithstanding the generality of the requirements in Clause 16 of the Framework Agreement, provide all Supplier Personnel with full introductory training required to complete their role in the delivery of the Services prior to the Call-Off Commencement Date, including, as a minimum training in relation to: 1.1 adult and child safeguarding; 1.2 extremism 1.3 organised crime; 1.4 risk awareness; 1.5 dealing with challenging behaviour; 1.6 diversity - to include comprehensive training on unconscious bias and cultural competence. To a standard that allows Supplier Personnel to recognise issues of concern and to share information with the Probation Practitioner via the Customer Approved System. 2. Provide a record of completed training undertaken by each Supplier Personnel which must be provided to the Authority prior to the Call-Off Commencement Date and every twelve (12) months thereafter. A record of completed training for each Supplier Personnel must be updated every

G14	on Probation, as relation to any ne	requeste w or hist	the Authority with any information in relation to the Person(s) ed, for the purpose of informing any Pre-Sentence Report in oric offences, for which the Person(s) on Probation is due to be provided in a timescale required by the court and in a
G13	Development. The also include wide and motivate contechniques to memore procedural justice professional Deven (12) months and	is will inc r practice apliance, odel life e and pose elopment made ava	ovide Supplier Personnel with Continuous Professional clude refresher courses on the above G12 1.1 – 1.6 but may be issues e.g. engaging with Person(s) on Probations, support pro-social modelling, trauma informed work, problem solving skills, domestic abuse and substance abuse awareness, sitive reinforcement and desistance. A record of Continuous to for each Supplier Personnel must be updated every twelve ailable to the Authority on request.
	3.4	with the	vely manage a caseload of Person(s) on Probations in line e information contained within the Referral provided by the on Practitioner.
		3.3.1	Understand and follow policies and procedures appropriate both to the Supplier and to the probation sector generally.
	3.3	Comply	with policies/ procedures - The ability to:
		3.2.3	Share with the Authority via the Customer Approved System.
		3.2.2	Use digital technology with Person(s) on Probations.
		3.2.1	Use digital systems to complete, maintain and review Person(s) on Probation Action Plans, record all activity and share information appropriately with the Probation Practitioner.
	3.2	Record	ing/ information-sharing - The ability to:
		3.1.5	respond appropriately to challenging behaviour (including Unacceptable Behaviour) in order to de-escalate tension, enable a Person(s) on Probation to manage strong feelings and to ensure their own safety and that of others.
		3.1.4	be alert and responsive to behaviour, information or other changes which could indicate a change in Risk of Serious Harm; and
		3.1.3	work with Person(s) on Probation's with varying complexity of needs and across each Complexity Level (as applicable);
		3.1.2	motivate and promote a Person(s) on Probation's belief in their ability to change;
		3.1.1	listen and communicate effectively;
	3.1	Working	g with Person(s) on Probations - The ability to:
	Agreem	ent, the S	any requirements as set out in Clause 16 of the Framework Supplier shall ensure that all Supplier Personnel delivering the have the following general skills:
	twelve	(12) mont	ths and made available to the Authority on request.

	by the Authority.
	The following shall be considered a Dependency for the purposes of Schedule 3 (Customer Responsibilities)
	The Probation Practitioner will issue request for information as is reasonably practicableand will stipulate the format in which it is required.
G15	The Supplier must:
	1. Provide a verbal or written update and/or a written report to the Probation Practitioner for the purpose of informing Multi-Agency Partnership Meetings, in a format instructed by the Probation Service, to address issues as requested by the Probation Practitioner or other statutory agencies with whom the Supplier is liaising.
	2. Provide Services that meet the needs/emerging needs of cohorts including care leavers, Foreign Nationals (in line with legislation), those convicted of sexual or arson offences and MAPPA cases.
	More information on this can be found at the following link:
	https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/multi-agency-public-protection-arrangements-mappa2
	The following shall be considered a Dependency for the purposes of Schedule 3 (Customer Responsibilities)
	The Probation Practitioner will issue requests for information in a timely manner.
G16	The Supplier must, in the case of the Enforcement of the Services:
	1. Supply all information required for the Breach Pack, including Section 9 statements (where required) to the Probation Practitioner within five (5) Working Days of the request from the Probation Practitioner; (except in the case of an expedited breach or urgent Recall where written information will be required immediately)
	2. Enable any Supplier Personnel connected to the delivery of the Services to attend court for contested breaches when required; and
	3. Provide the Probation Practitioner with an indication if any element of the Intervention will continue during enforcement proceedings and would recommence after a short period of imprisonment including a short-term Recall of fourteen (14) calendar days, fixed term Recall of 28 days or a return to custody of up to fourteen (14) days in the case of Post Sentence Supervision.
G17	The Supplier must:
	Provide a Directory of Services to the Authority, in an electronic format, and input information from the Directory of Services into the Customer Approved System prior to the Call Off Commencement Date, in sufficient detail to:
	1.1 describe the delivery methods of each Activity that form the Services;
	1.2 advise the court and Probation Practitioners of the range of Activities

	and Sessions available that meet the Person(s) on Probations' needs and the linked Outcomes;
	1.3 describe the time (where appropriate) and location of the Activities; and
	1.4 describe any other key details that would help inform a Referral, that the Authority may instruct to be included;
	2. Always maintain an active and appropriately populated Directory of Services and Customer Approved System.
	3. Review on a quarterly basis and update both the Directory of Services and Customer Approved System within five (5) Working Days when there is a removal, addition or alteration of any Activity or Session.
G18	Notwithstanding any specific requirements regarding facilities or estates within the Framework Agreement, the Supplier must provide:
	A safe environment for Person(s) on Probations;
	2. Appropriate space in which to deliver the Services and so that such delivery of the Services is provided within an environment which meets the diverse needs and requirements of Person(s) on Probations including relevant Protected Characteristics; and
	3. An estate with the correct conditions of use for Person(s) on Probations to attend the property
	If, during the Call-Off Term, the Supplier is required to move premises or undertake any refurbishments, the Supplier must ensure that such is undertaken in a way so as to minimise the impact on delivery of the Services, and the impact on Person(s) on Probations, any other stakeholders or the general public.
G19	The Supplier must ensure Short Notice changes to scheduling of Services should only be made if unavoidable; and notify the Probation Practitioner and Person(s) on Probation as soon as practicable or at least two (2) hours prior to the time of appointment.
G20	In the event of a Person(s) on Probation transferring out of Contract Area prior to the completion of Service delivery, and when instructed by the Probation Practitioner, the Supplier must:
	Conduct a Final Session with the Person(s) on Probation that provides opportunity for feedback from the Person(s) on Probation;
	2. Complete an End of Service Report and share with the Probation Practitioner via the Customer Approved System within five (5) Working Days following the Final Session with the Person(s) on Probation; and
	3. Provide the Probation Practitioner with appropriate next steps for the Person(s) on Probation which may be shared with another Authority Probation Provider in a different Contract Area for a continuation of Intervention delivery.
	All information in relation to Services delivered may be shared with another Authority Probation Provider by the Probation Practitioner.
	The following shall be considered a Dependency for the purposes of Schedule 3 (Customer Responsibilities) The Authority will issue any Contract Area transfer requests to the Supplier within two (2) Working Days of being made aware of a Person(s) on Probation transferring out of Contract Area.

G21	In the event the Authority requests the Supplier to contribute to Authority liaison arrangements with judges and magistrates, the Supplier must do so in accordance with any guidance issued by the Authority, in the format requested by the Authority.
	The following shall be considered a Dependency for the purposes of Schedule 3 (Customer Responsibilities) The Authority to inform the Supplier of liaison meetings, including dates and requirements for the Supplier's input in a timely manner.
G22	The Supplier must, in the case of Serious Further Offence Review, Domestic Homicide Review, Serious Case Review or HMIP Inspection;
	provide all Supplier Information as requested in the timescale and format specified by Authority or Related Third Party, and
	2. make Supplier Personnel available to attend any meetings, in person, as requested by the Authority or Related Third Party.
	The following shall be considered a Dependency for the purposes of Schedule 3 (Customer Responsibilities):
	The Authority will issue requests to the Supplier within two (2) Working Days of being made aware of the need for the provision of Supplier Information or for Supplier Personnel to attend meetings.

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/the-care-and-management-of-individuals-who-are-transgender

#### 5. Introduction

Ensuring that People on Probation (Person(s) on Probation) are able to manage their own finance, benefits and debt needs is key to their rehabilitation. However, some Person(s) on Probation will face significant problems achieving financial security. Finance, Benefit and Debt issues are linked to offending for almost half of Person(s) on Probations. OASys data from March 2021 indicates that for 45% of male Person(s) on Probation, debt is linked to their offending behaviour, with 55% of these cases reported to have 'some' or 'significant' issues with regards their financial situation. Therefore, some Person(s) on Probation will benefit from support to overcome problems in achieving financial security.

One of the key priorities for the Ministry of Justice Outcome Delivery Plan 2021/22 is to;

End rough sleeping through more effective prevention and crisis intervention services and reduce homelessness by enabling local authorities to fully meet their statutory duties'1

Research has shown that being in debt makes it more difficult to obtain and sustain accommodation and employment.: "Debt and crime thus reinforce each other in a negative way" (Van Beek 2021), negatively contributing to the overall government objective to reduce reoffending.

Finance, Benefit and Debt Services can be delivered as part of a Rehabilitation Activity Requirement (RAR) whereby a specified number of RAR Activity Days will be allocated by the Probation Service for those subject to a Community Sentence or Suspended Sentence Order. Any Sessions delivered as part of a RAR Activity Day or as a mandated Licence or Post Sentence Supervision appointment will be Enforceable.

#### 6. Outcomes

The Supplier shall provide Finance, Benefit and Debt Services to respond to each Person(s) on Probation's complexity of need as identified by the Probation Practitioner in the Referral and in a way which reflects any Risk of Serious Harm issues included within the Referral. The information contained within the Referral should be reviewed by both the Supplier and the Probation Practitioner throughout the duration of each Person(s) on Probation's Intervention.

The Supplier shall deliver activities via face-to-face contact, telephone, Customer approved video, online communications, or online resources, either on a 1-to-1 or group basis. It is anticipated that, due to the private nature of Finance, Benefit and Debt support, delivery of activities will primarily be on a 1-2-1 basis, though may delivered in a group setting as agreed with the Probation Practitioner. The Supplier may use any such methods to achieve any combination of the Outcomes in the table below, subject to any specific requirements to provide face-to-face appointments. The individualised combination of Outcomes specific to each Person(s) on Probation shall become the Agreed Outcomes for each Person(s) on Probation which shall be set out in the Person(s) on Probation Action Plan.

Referenc e	Outcome	Linked Core Activities for a Low Complexit y Person(s) on Probation	Linked Core Activities for a Medium Complexit y Person(s) on Probation	Linked Core Activities for a High Complexit y Person(s) on Probation
Outcome 1	Person(s) on Probation's financial manageme nt skills are developed and/or enhanced, including online banking skills	FBD2-G FBD2-H	FBD2-G FBD2-H FBD3-A FBD3-B FBD3-D	FBD2-G FBD2-H FBD3-A FBD3-B FBD3-D
Outcome 2	Person(s) on Probation can successfully navigate the benefits system	FBD2-A FBD2-E FBD2-F	FBD2-A FBD2-E FBD2-F FBD3-E FBD3-F	FBD2-A FBD2-E FBD2-F FBD3-E FBD3-F
Outcome 3	Pathways are established to help Person(s) on Probation maintain and sustain an income,	FBD2-A FBD2-B FBD2-C FBD2-E FBD2-F	FBD2-A FBD2-B FBD2-C FBD2-E FBD2-F FBD3-C FBD3-D	FBD2-A FBD2-B FBD2-C FBD2-E FBD2-F FBD3-C FBD3-D

safely			
manage			
money and			
reduce debt			
Person(s)	FBD2-C	FBD2-C	FBD2-C
on	FBD2-D	FBD2-D	FBD2-D
Probation	FBD2-I	FBD3-B	FBD3-B
has access		FBD3-C	FBD3-C
to		FBD2-I	FBD4-A
appropriate			FBD4-B
financial			FBD2-I
products,			
advice			
and/or			
services			
Person(s)	FBD2-A	FBD3-C	FBD3-C
on			FBD4-A
Probation			FBD4-B
gains quick			
access to			
universal			
credit			
	safely manage money and reduce debt Person(s) on Probation has access to appropriate financial products, advice and/or services Person(s) on Probation gains quick access to universal	safely manage money and reduce debt  Person(s) on Probation has access to appropriate financial products, advice and/or services  Person(s) on Probation gains quick access to universal	manage money and reduce debt  Person(s) on FBD2-C FBD2-C on FBD2-D FBD3-B FBD3-C to appropriate financial products, advice and/or services  Person(s) on Probation gains quick access to universal

#### 7. Financial, Benefit and Debt Services - Complexity Levels

Services should be delivered in a way which reflects the differing Complexity Levels of Person(s) on Probations which occur within the probation caseload:

**Low Complexity - Refers to indicative proportion** (31%) **of volume -** Person(s) on Probation has prior experience of successfully dealing with their own finance, benefit and debt needs. Person(s) on Probations circumstances may be currently leading to significant financial pressure. Person(s) on Probation will require some advice, guidance and/or support across some specific but limited finance, benefit and debt needs, but will be able to support themselves with other aspects.

**Medium Complexity - Refers to indicative proportion** (50%) **of volume** - Person(s) on Probation has limited prior experience of successfully dealing with their own finance, benefit and debt needs. Person(s) on Probations circumstances are currently leading to significant financial pressure and they require support to address these needs. Person(s) on Probation will need either significant support to meet a limited number of needs – for instance the Person(s) on Probation may have additional needs (i.e. learning difficulties) or other challenges which impact on their ability to fully manage – or they will need limited support to meet a wider range of finance, benefit and debt - related needs.

**High Complexity – Refers to indicative proportion** (19%) **of volume** - Person(s) on Probation has minimal or no prior experience of successfully dealing with their own finance, benefit and debt needs and does not have necessary identification documents or bank account. Person(s) on Probations circumstances are currently leading to extreme financial pressure and/or they have complex finance, benefit and debt-related needs which require a range of Activities to address these needs. Person(s) on Probation may have a poor finance history and wider complex needs, such as mental health issues, substance misuse and/or addiction issues.

# 8. Volume

The estimated number of Person(s) on Probations to receive a Service, is set out as below:

	Low Complexity Person(s) on Probation*	Medium Complexity Person(s) on Probation*	High Complexity Person(s) on Probation*	Total Person(s) on Probation
Contract Year 1	117	178	78	373
Contract Year 2	272	438	169	879
Contract Year 3	290	465	182	937

Extension Year 1	291	475	178	944
(Contract Year 4)				

- 8.1 It is the expectation that 80% of total Referrals received by the Supplier shall transition into a Start. For total clarity, the numbers presented in Table 1 indicate the total number of estimated Starts. This is 80% of the total Referrals a supplier should anticipate receiving per annum for the total contract term.
- 8.2 The volumes as stated are indicative and should be used to inform the Supplier's staffing model. The Authority may, in line with the notice requirements to be agreed in the implementation period, adjust the distribution of volumes across the caseload between Person(s) on Probation complexity levels. Any adjustments will be proportionate to the service delivery time required to deliver an intervention.
- 8.3 The following is a worked example of volume adjustments:

Where 1 low complexity Person(s) on Probation requires 3 hours of service delivery, and 1 high complexity Person(s) on Probation requires 12 hours of service delivery. The Authority may substitute 1 high complexity Person(s) on Probation for 4 low complexity Person(s) on Probations.

#### 9. Service Delivery

The required methods of delivering the Finance, Benefit and Debt activities are as follows:

**SUPPORT AND ADVOCACY** - This could include enabling the Person(s) on Probation to take actions themselves or supporting them to do so, e.g. by attending appointments with them, or taking steps on their behalf, e.g. making phone-calls and referrals to other finance, benefit and debt organisations, including local statutory service provision.

- ADVICE, GUIDANCE AND INFORMATION This will involve providing tailored advice and guidance that
  ensures the Person(s) on Probation is aware of what action they should take, and in what sequence, and has
  all the required information to do so. Information given may take a variety of forms, including but not limited to
  printed document or verbal communication via 1-2-1 or group session, but must be provided in a way that
  enables the Person(s) on Probation to act on the information given and should form part of a wider package of
  support offered.
- **DESIGNING AND DELIVER** this will involve the development of skills relevant to each Person(s) on Probation to enable them to successful understand and manage their finance, benefit and debt needs. This could be delivered through a training course or development programme.

All delivery methods must be tailored to meet the specific needs of each Person(s) on Probation to enable them to make progress towards their Agreed Outcomes, as identified in the Person(s) on Probation Action Plan.

- 10. Supplier Personnel Skills and Knowledge: Finance, Benefit and Debt Services specific skills and knowledge:
- a) Sufficient knowledge of current benefit legislation and awareness of any impending legislative changes that may impact service delivery
- b) Sufficient knowledge of Financial Conduct Authority (FCA) standards and practices
- c) Comprehensive understanding of how to manage criminal records disclosure, including declaring previous convictions.
- d) An up-to-date understanding of local organisations offering financial advice.
- e) An up-to-date understanding of the range of banking options available to the Person(s) on Probation, e.g. post office, credit unions, banks, and a complete knowledge of eligibility criteria and how to enable the Person(s) on Probation to access these services.
- f) The ability to identify complex debt issues that may require legal or financial advice and recognising when this should be provided by a specialist supplier.
  - Note: the provider of this contract may be considered a specialist supplier if the appropriate legal or financial qualifications are held by staff personnel providing specialist advice.

# 11. Geographical levels

The Supplier shall provide the Finance, Benefit and Debt Services in the Geographical Location as established in each Call-Off Competition and as will subsequently be set out in the Call-Off Contract.

# 12. Finance, Benefit and Debt Service Requirements.

Ref	Finance, Benefit and Debt Service Requirements
FBD1	The Supplier must:
Engagement and Relationships	<ul> <li>a) Using detailed sector knowledge, establish by the Call-Off Commencement Date and thereafter maintain relationships with all organisations listed below:</li> </ul>
	<ul> <li>i. Department of Work and Pensions</li> <li>ii. Local Police and Crime Commissioners</li> <li>iii. Providers of statutory provisions, e.g. Her Majesty's Revenue and Customs</li> <li>iv. Registered financial advice providers</li> <li>v. Registered debt management organisations</li> <li>vi. Charities and voluntary organisations</li> <li>vii. Community Rehabilitation Service providers, e.g. dependency and recovery services, education, training and employment services and accommodation services</li> <li>viii. Mentoring services within the community</li> <li>ix. HMPPS banking leads (delivering the Prisoner Banking Programme)</li> </ul>
	<ul> <li>b) have a working understanding of the eligibility criteria that will allow Person(s) on Probation to access services provided by such organisations.</li> <li>2.</li> </ul>
	<ul> <li>maintain an up-to-date record of service offerings from the above organisations, specifically the availability of appointments that are accessible to Person(s) on Probation.</li> </ul>
	<ul> <li>d) engage with such organisations to maintain good working relationships throughout the duration of the contract</li> <li>3.</li> <li>The Supplier accepts and acknowledges the benefits to the Person(s) on Probation of ensuring the provision of Finance Benefit and Debt Services are provided collaboratively within a network of other similar service provision; and more particularly, the Supplier must prioritise supporting Person(s) on Probation in obtaining Activities FBD2-FBD4 from the organisations cited in this FBD1 if any of the below criteria are met:</li> </ul>
	<ul> <li>i. A statutory provision is available within a wait time deemed reasonable by the Probation Practitioner</li> <li>ii. The Person(s) on Probation has specialised needs, and would benefit from a service offered by an organisation with expertise in that area</li> <li>iii. A Person(s) on Probation has undertaken activities prior to release and will benefit from continuity of service delivery.</li> </ul>
FBD2  Core Activities – Low Complexity	<ul> <li>4. The Supplier must provide the following Activities and deliver all those Activities applicable to each Person(s) on Probation as set out in each Person(s) on Probation Action Plan and which are tailored for each Person(s) on Probations specific needs and Complexity Level:</li> <li>5.</li> <li>a) Support and Advocacy to enable Person(s) on Probation to</li> </ul>

claim the correct benefits, gain access to all relevant entitlements and manage under/over payments.

b) **Support** Person(s) on Probation to obtain or find a national insurance number, personal photo identification, birth certificate or other documentation.

6.

- c) <u>Support</u> and <u>Advocacy</u> to open accounts with the bank, post office, credit union or other similar organisations.
- d) <u>Support</u> and <u>Advocacy</u> to enable Person(s) on Probation to access banking and other financial institutions, and to develop online banking skills.
- e) <u>Advice</u> and <u>Guidance</u> on statutory and non-statutory service provision within the Local Authority and support the Person(s) on Probation to sustain engagement with such providers.
- f) Advice and Guidance to ensure that finances, benefits, debt do not prevent Person(s) on Probation from accepting job opportunities
- g) <u>Support</u> to develop a personalised budget, noting all financial commitments (including all relevant joint financial commitments), including but not limited to: council tax, utility bills, mobile phone contracts, tax, self-employment and mortgages.
- h) <u>Support</u> Person(s) on Probation to develop a personalised debt management plan, identifying and prioritising debts and taking into account existing repayment plans and Person(s) on Probation finance and benefits.
- Advocacy on behalf of the Person(s) on Probation to negotiate with creditors or support to source appropriate representation at courts or tribunals.

The Supplier shall use best endeavours to deliver the Sessions so that the Person(s) on Probation can access them within the identified location, taking into account geographical restrictions, within the Geographical Location(s)

#### FBD3

# Core Activities -Medium Complexity

The Supplier shall provide, in addition to the Activities in FBD2 the following Activities and deliver all those Activities applicable to each Person(s) on Probation as set out in each Person(s) on Probation Action Plan and which are tailored for each Person(s) on Probations specific needs and Complexity Level.

- a) <u>Advice</u> and <u>Guidance</u> that increases the Person(s) on Probations understanding of loans, including pay-day loans and universal credit sanctions
- b) <u>Design</u> and <u>Deliver</u> training that will develop a Person(s) on Probations financial literacy, including budgeting and personal financial management.
- c) <u>Advice</u> and <u>Guidance</u> on how to adhere to a debt management plan.
- d) <u>Support</u> and <u>Advocacy</u> by referring and/or booking appointments on behalf of the Person(s) on Probation with organisations listed in *FBD1-A*, and follow up with Person(s)

<b>OFFICIAL</b>	SHR	JECT TO	CONTR	<b>ACT</b>
OI I IOIAL	200	<b>JLC: IC</b>		$\Delta \mathbf{U}$

on Probation after an appointment

- e) <u>Support</u> and <u>Advocacy</u> to lodge an appeal against benefits sanctions or underpayments in line with government guidelines (https://www.gov.uk/appeal-benefit-decision)
- Advice and Guidance on how to avoid incurring benefits sanctions.

The Supplier shall use best endeavours to deliver the Sessions so that the Person(s) on Probation can access them within the identified location, taking into account geographical restrictions, within the Geographical Location(s)

#### FBD4

# Core Activities – High Complexity

The Supplier shall provide, in addition to the Activities in FBD2 and FBD3 the following Activities and deliver all those Activities applicable to each Person(s) on Probation as set out in each Person(s) on Probation Action Plan and which are tailored for each Person(s) on Probation's specific needs and Complexity Level.

- a) <u>Support</u> and <u>Advocate</u> for Person(s) on Probations to address complex debt issues which may require legal or financial advice, including but not limited to:
  - i. Obtaining legal aid;
  - ii. Dealing with court fines; and
  - iii. Filing bankruptcy or other insolvency.
- b) Where the Supplier does not have access to Supplier Personnel with certified skills as outlined in 10F, the Person(s) on Probation shall require <u>Support</u> and <u>Advocacy</u> to access and engage with specialist services, by referring and/or booking appointments on behalf of the Person(s) on Probation with and follow up with Person(s) on Probation after an appointment

The Supplier shall use best endeavours to deliver the Sessions so that the Person(s) on Probation can access them within the identified location, taking into account geographical restrictions, within the Geographical Location(s)

#### FBD5

# Estate and Location Requirements

Notwithstanding any specific requirements regarding facilities or estates as may be contained within this Call-Off Schedule 2.1 (Call-Off Services Description), the Framework Agreement or otherwise, the Supplier shall ensure that it maintains a physical presence within those Probation Delivery Units or any such location within any Probation Delivery Unit, as identified by the Customer as applicable for this Call-Off Contract. Delivery within each of the Probation Delivery Units is Mandatory, see PART C. Each Probation Delivery Unit is as set out in PART C – Mandated Delivery Locations. The Supplier shall maintain a physical presence to ensure that all appointments or activities that require face to face interaction are provided in a safe, secure and appropriate setting with all due regard to the requirements and needs of the Person(s) on Probation and the nature of the Services.

Without prejudice to the generality of the foregoing, the Supplier shall ensure adherence with G18.

Relevant Probation Delivery Units:

Hampshire North and East, Southampton, Eastleigh and New Forest, Portsmouth and Isle of Wight

**PART C - Mandated Delivery Locations** 

PCC Area	Probation Delivery Unit	Mandated Delivery Locations
Hampshire	Hampshire North and East	Gosport Havant Basingstoke Farnborough/Aldershot Andover
	Southampton, Eastleigh and New Forest	Southampton Lymington and New Forest area
	Portsmouth and Isle of Wight	Portsmouth Isle of Wight

Suppliers will acknowledge that the locations in PART C (Mandated Delivery Locations) are vulnerable to change, specifically the list may change in the event of a location closing or opening and these will be discussed with the provider. At present co-location is not available in this contract however, the Authority also acknowledges that co-location within Authority Premises may be possible throughout the Contract Term. If such possibilities arise, any estate costs included in Schedule 7.1, Annex A will be reviewed by both the Supplier and the Authority, and any identified cost savings must be re-invested into the delivery of Activities to Person(s) on Probations. Such types of events will constitute a Contract Change and Schedule 8.2 (Change Control Procedure) shall apply.

#### **SCHEDULE 2.2**

#### **CALL-OFF PERFORMANCE LEVELS**

#### 1. CALL-OFF CONTRACT PERFORMANCE INDICATORS

1.1 The Call-Off Contract Performance Indicators for this Call-Off Contract shall be those set out in Appendix 1 to this Schedule 2.2 (Call-Off Performance Levels).

#### 2. **BEDDING IN PERIOD**

2.1 For the purposes of Paragraph1.6 of Schedule 2.2 (Performance Levels) of the Framework Agreement, the bedding in period shall be a period of six (6) months following the Call-Off Commencement Date with regards to Service Levels, SL1 and SL2.

#### 3. CONTRACTUAL COMPLIANCE

- 3.1 The delivery of the Services shall be assessed through the Authority's contract management compliance methodology.
- The Authority's Contract Management Team (CMT) shall have oversight and governance responsibility for carrying out contractual compliance throughout the Call-Off Term.
- The Authority shall issue the CMT's terms of reference to the Supplier from time to time provided that it shall generally adhere to the following principles:
  - a) Compliance work will, where appropriate consist of identification of a number of sources of data including but not limited to end of service reports, case reviews, interviews, performance data, management information, analysis of policies and visits;
  - b) Findings shall, where appropriate, be evidenced by results from more than one (1) source of data to ensure a robust process;
  - c) Compliance work will be based on samples in areas identified within 3.3(a) above as requiring additional assurance.
- 3.4 The Authority will assess in each case whether the Supplier is providing the Services in accordance with:
  - a) all applicable Laws and contractual obligations;
  - b) the Probation Instructions and any associated guidance issued by the Authority from time to time and/or evidence-based practice;
  - c) any Good Industry Practice.
- In considering the experience of the Person on Probation, the Authority shall be entitled to specify the contract compliance questions utilised by the Supplier from time to time.

# 4. **OPERATIONAL ASSURANCE**

4.1 The Customer shall use the Authority's operational assurance methodology as set out in Appendix 2 to Schedule 2.2 (Performance Levels) of the Framework Agreement.

#### 5. **IMPROVEMENT PLAN**

5.1 If the level of performance of the Supplier, during a Measurement Period is below the Trigger Level, or if concerns are identified through the compliance activities in 3.3 above, or the provision of service is not in accordance with 3.4 above then this shall constitute an Improvement Plan Trigger in accordance with the provisions of Clause 31 of the Framework Agreement.

APPENDIX 1

CALL-OFF CONTRACT PERFORMANCE INDICATORS

Framework Performance Indicator	Definition and formula for calculating actual performance	Frequency of Measurement	Target Performance Level	Trigger Level
<b>SL1</b> -Supplier Assessment Appointment offered to Referred Service Users	The percentage of Referred Service Users who were offered a Supplier Assessment Appointment within ten (10) Working Days of Referral.  For the avoidance of doubt any Call-Off Contract Performance Indicator shall be calculated and measured on the fact that Neutral Outcomes shall not be included in the calculation of Negative Outcomes or Positive Outcomes.	Reported for each Service Period Measurement Period–No more frequently than Quarterly	95%	85%
SL2 - Intervention Appointment attended by Service User	The percentage of Referred Service Users assessed as suitable who attended an Intervention Appointment (which may include the Intervention Commencement Appointment) within twenty (20) Working Days of the Action Plan being approved by the Probation Practitioner.  For the avoidance of doubt any Call- Off Contract Performance Indicator shall be calculated and measured on the fact that Neutral Outcomes shall not be included in the calculation of Negative Outcomes or Positive Outcomes.	Reported for each Service Period  Measurement Period–No more frequently than Quarterly	90%	80%

QM1 - Quality of delivery of intervention: provision enables Service Users to make progress in addressing their offending related needs and achievement of Agreed Outcomes	The Audit Score (calculated in accordance with Appendix 2 of this Schedule 2.2 (Performance Levels)) in respect of the assessment of whether sufficient interventions of appropriate quality delivered in a manner that  a. enables Referred Service Users to make progress in addressing their offending related needs; and  b. the Agreed Outcomes in each Service User's Action Plan are sufficiently achieved	Reported for each Service Period  Measurement Period – annual	Green	Red
QM2 - Quality liaison with Responsible Officer: supports offender management, risk management, enforcement, and sentence delivery	The Audit Score (calculated in accordance with Appendix 2 of this Schedule 2.2 (Performance Levels)) in respect of the assessment of whether liaison with Responsible Officers supports offender management, risk management, enforcement and sentence delivery.	Reported for each Service Period Measurement Period – annual	Green	Red

### **SCHEDULE 2.5**

### **CALL-OFF INSURANCE**

1.1 The Supplier agrees it shall meet the minimum insurance requirements as set out in Schedule 2.5 (Insurance) in accordance with the table below:

Class of insurance	Insurer(s) identity (including any excess layer insurers)	Proposed maximum deductible threshold each and every occurrence
Third Party Public and Products Liability Insurance	(Redacted(	(Redacted)
Professional Indemnity Insurance	(Redacted)	(Redacted)
Compulsory Insurances (Employers Liability Insurance and Motor Third Party Liability Insurance)	(Redacted)	

1.2 Providing the Insurance details required above is evidence of self-certification by the Supplier that the required insurance levels are in place and shall be maintained for the duration of the Contract Term

### **SCHEDULE 3**

### **CALL-OFF CUSTOMER RESPONSIBILITIES**

#### 1. INTRODUCTION

- 1.1 The Customer Responsibilities set out in the Framework Agreement shall apply to this Call-Off Contract save as specified below.
- 1.2 Any obligations of the Customer in Schedule 2.1 (Call-Off Services Description) shall not be Customer Responsibilities and the Customer shall have no obligation to perform any such obligations unless they are specifically stated to be "Dependencies".
- 1.3 The responsibilities specified within this Schedule shall be provided to the Supplier free of charge, unless otherwise agreed between the Parties.

### 2. SPECIFIC OBLIGATIONS FOR THIS CALL-OFF CONTRACT

In addition to the Customer Responsibilities, the Customer shall, in relation to this Call-Off Contract perform the additional Customer's responsibilities identified below:

Customer Responsibility	Obligation it affects
[Set out specific responsibility here]	[Refer to specific clause/paragraphs and schedule here]

# **SCHEDULE 4.1**

# **CALL-OFF SUPPLIER SOLUTION**

See Appendix A\_Supplier Solution\_Hampshire

# SCHEDULE 4.2 CALL-OFF COMMERCIALLY SENSITIVE INFORMATION

No.	Date	Item(s)	Duration of Confidentiality
1		All references to our Service Delivery Model. The supplier solution will hold details of our approach, some of which could be unique to the market and hold value to competitors, such as our triage approach, technical solution and localisation and supply chain arrangements.	Until Contract Award
2		We consider information pertaining to our partners to be commercially sensitive information. This is due to the harm that would result from competitors being able to undercut our agreements with delivery partners, and access elements of our CPD and service delivery models that were co-designed with said partners. Further, we could be prejudiced in delivery if other tenderers seek to negotiate with supply chain members, meaning we could face capacity issues if they are unable to respond or perform.	Until Contract Award
3		Insurance. Insurance is commercially sensitive in that the level of deductible chosen forms part of the cost base of each supplier's organisation, which is commercially sensitive information from a competition law point of view.	Until Contract End Date
4	08/02/2022	Details of levels of cover by guarantor. The level of guarantee cover is sensitive, as it is evidence of the ultimate financial wherewithal that the parent company is willing to accept.	Until Contract End Date
5		All names included as part of the signature blocks for the call off agreement and the guarantee.	Until Contract End Date

### **SCHEDULE 4.3**

## **CALL-OFF SUB-CONTRACTING**

- 1. In accordance with Clause 17 of the Framework Agreement, the Supplier is entitled to sub-contract its obligations under this Call-Off Contract to the Key Sub-contractors listed in the table below.
- 2. The Parties agree that they will update this Schedule periodically to record any Key Sub-contractors appointed by the Supplier with the consent of the Customer after the Call-Off Commencement Date for the purposes of the delivery of the Services.

Key Sub- contractor name and address (if not the same as the registered office)	Registered office and company number	Related product/ Services description	Key Sub- contract listed in Call- Off Competition	Key role in delivery of the Services	Credit Rating Threshol d
(Redacted)	(Redacted)	Provision of FCA Accredited Financial Advice and Support	Yes	This sub- contractor will provide FCA Accredited FBD support to the most complex cases referred to Ingeus under this call- off	Dunn & Bradstreet Overall Business Risk: Moderate Risk of Bad debt write off: Low Risk Indicator: 1 Minimum Risk

#### **SCHEDULE 6.1**

#### **CALL-OFF IMPLEMENTATION**

#### 1. INTRODUCTION

- 1.1 This Schedule is split into two (2) Parts:
  - 1.1.1 Part A which:
    - (a) defines the process for the implementation of the Implementation Plan and any Amended Implementation Plan;
    - (b) sets out the Implementation Services to be provided by the Supplier during the Implementation Period; and
    - (c) identifies the Milestones (and associated deliverables) including the Key Milestones.
  - 1.1.2 Part B which sets out:
    - (a) the process for testing whether a Milestone has been Achieved and the process for issuing a Milestone Achievement Certificate; and
    - (b) the consequences of any failure to meet a Milestone by the Milestone Date.
- 1.2 The Supplier acknowledges that the Services may be subject to Government review at key stages of the project. The Supplier shall cooperate with any bodies undertaking such review and shall allow for such reasonable assistance as may be required for this purpose within the Charges.

#### PART A

#### **IMPLEMENTATION**

#### 1. **IMPLEMENTATION**

- 1.1 The Supplier shall be responsible for providing the Implementation Services in accordance with the Implementation Plan in order to complete all activities set out in the Implementation Plan prior to the end of the Implementation Period.
- 1.2 The Implementation Plan is set out in Annex 1.
- 1.3 The Supplier shall, during the Implementation Period, provide the Customer with a monthly report to the Service Management Board detailing progress against each of the Milestones set out in the Implementation Plan (or any Amended Implementation Plan) and shall specifically highlight any potential or likely delay in respect of any of the Key Milestones. This report shall be provided in accordance with Paragraph 6 of Schedule 7.5 (Reports, Records and Audit Rights).
- 1.4 The Supplier shall ensure that the Implementation Plan (and any Amended Implementation Plan):
  - incorporates all of the Milestones and Milestone Dates and identifies which Milestones shall be Key Milestones for the purposes of this Call-Off Contract:
  - b) includes (as a minimum) the Supplier's proposed timescales in each of the Milestones;
  - c) clearly outlines all the steps required to implement the Milestones, in conformity with the Customer Requirements;
  - d) clearly outlines the required roles and responsibilities of both Parties, including staffing requirements;
  - e) clearly specifies any proposed Acceptance Criteria in respect of each Milestone; and
  - f) is produced using a software tool as specified, or agreed by the Customer.
- 1.5 In respect of the Implementation Plan (and any Amended Implementation Plan), the Customer shall have the right:
  - a) to review any documentation produced by the Supplier in relation to the development of the Implementation Plan and/or the Amended Implementation Plan, including:
    - i. details of the Supplier's intended approach to the Implementation Plan and/or the Amended Implementation Plan and its development;
    - ii. copies of the draft Implementation Plan and/or the Amended Implementation Plan produced by the Supplier;
    - iii. any other work in progress in relation to the Implementation Plan and/or the Amended Implementation Plan; and
  - b) to require the Supplier to include any reasonable changes or provisions in the Amended Implementation Plan.
- 1.6 All changes to the Implementation Plan shall be subject to the Change Control Procedure or other routes agreed by the customer provided that the Supplier shall not attempt to postpone any of the Milestones using the Change Control Procedure or otherwise (except in accordance with Clause 36 (Customer Cause).

## 2. COMPLETION OF THE IMPLEMENTATION PLAN

- 2.1 The Supplier shall ensure the Implementation Plan is completed in full (and all Milestones are met) by the end of the Implementation Period.
- 2.2 The Customer shall monitor the Supplier's performance of the Implementation Plan and issue any Milestone Achievement Certificates in accordance with the provisions of Part B of this Schedule 6.1 (Call-Off Implementation).
- 2.3 The provisions of Paragraph 4 of Part B shall apply in respect of any failure to meet the Milestone Dates.

#### PART B

#### MILESTONE ACHIEVEMENT

#### 1. ACHIEVEMENT OF MILESTONES

- 1.3 Once the Supplier considers it has completed a Milestone (in accordance with the Implementation Plan) it shall submit reasonable evidence to the Customer that the Milestone meets the Acceptance Criteria.
- 1.4 The Supplier shall not submit any evidence in relation to a Milestone under Paragraph 1.3 unless the Supplier is reasonably confident (having subjected the deliverables to its own internal quality control measures) that it will satisfy the relevant Acceptance Criteria.
- 1.5 The Supplier shall submit its evidence for each Milestone on or before the relevant Milestone Date.
- 1.6 The Customer shall review the evidence provided by the Supplier under this Paragraph 1 to determine whether or not the Milestone meets the Acceptance Criteria. Where possible this evidence shall be reviewed by the Service Management Board and if a more urgent review is required the Parties will agree a forum for review of the evidence against the Milestone Acceptance Criteria.
- 1.7 Any Disputes between the Customer and the Supplier regarding the Achievement of Milestones shall be referred to the Dispute Resolution Procedure using the Expedited Dispute Timetable.

### 2. ISSUE OF MILESTONE ACHIEVEMENT CERTIFICATE

- 2.1 The Customer shall issue a Milestone Achievement Certificate in respect of a given Milestone as soon as is reasonably practicable following:
  - a) the review by the Customer of the evidence submitted by the Supplier under Paragraph 1.3 above and determination by the Customer that such evidence demonstrates that the Milestone meets the Acceptance Criteria; and
  - b) performance by the Supplier to the reasonable satisfaction of the Customer of any other tasks identified in the Implementation Plan associated with that Milestone.
- 2.2 Payment of the Charges in consideration of the Supplier's provision of the Implementation Services (included on the grant of a Milestone Achievement Certificate (as may be applicable)) shall be in accordance with the payment mechanism and terms as set out in Schedule 7.1 (Charges and Invoicing) and Schedule 7.1 (Call-Off Charges and Invoicing).
- 2.3 If a Milestone is not Achieved, the Customer shall promptly issue a report to the Supplier setting out the reasons for the relevant Milestone not being Achieved.
- 2.4 The Customer may at its discretion (without waiving any rights in relation to the other options) choose to issue a Milestone Achievement Certificate conditional on the remediation of the relevant issues in accordance with an agreed Rectification Plan provided that:
  - a) any Rectification Plan shall be agreed before the issue of a conditional Milestone Achievement Certificate unless the Customer agrees otherwise (in which case the Supplier shall submit a Rectification Plan for approval by the Customer within ten (10) Working Days of receipt of the Customer's report pursuant to Paragraph 2.3); and

b) where the Customer issues a conditional Milestone Achievement Certificate, it may (but shall not be obliged to) revise the failed Milestone Date and any subsequent Milestone Date.

#### 3. RISK

- 3.1 The issue of a Milestone Achievement Certificate and/or a conditional Milestone Achievement Certificate shall not:
  - a) operate to transfer any risk that the relevant Milestone is complete or will meet and/or satisfy the Customer's requirements for that Milestone; or
  - b) affect the Customer's right subsequently to reject all or any element of the deliverables in respect of any Milestone to which the Milestone Achievement Certificate relates.
- 3.2 Notwithstanding the issuing of any Milestone Achievement Certificate, the Supplier shall remain solely responsible for ensuring that:
  - a) the Supplier Solution as designed and developed is suitable for the delivery of the Services and meets the Customer Requirements;
  - b) the Services are implemented in accordance with this Call-Off Contract; and
  - c) each Target Performance Level is met in accordance with Schedule 2.2 (Call-Off Performance Levels) of this Call-Off Contract.

#### 4. MISSED MILESTONE DATE(S)

- 4.1 If any Milestone has not been Achieved on or before the relevant Milestone Date the Customer shall be entitled to issue an Improvement Notice in accordance with the provisions of Clause 31.14.4 of the Framework Agreement.
- 4.2 If a Key Milestone has not been achieved by the Milestone Date, it shall be considered a Notifiable Default and the Rectification Plan Process as set out in Clause 32 of the Framework Agreement shall apply.
- 4.3 Where any failure to Achieve a Milestone results in a delay to the Call-Off Commencement Date, without prejudice to any other right or remedy of the Customer under this Call-Off Contract or otherwise the Customer may, in its discretion:
  - a) issue a conditional Milestone Achievement Certificate in accordance with the process set out in Paragraph 2.4 of this Part B of Schedule 6.1 (Call-Off Implementation);
  - b) claim a Delay Payment in accordance with the provisions of Paragraph 9 of Schedule 7.1 (Charges and Invoicing) of the Framework Agreement;
  - c) terminate the Call-Off Contract on the basis of a Supplier Termination Event;
  - d) regard it as an Intervention Trigger Event and the provisions of Clause 30 (Remedial Adviser) shall apply; and/or
  - e) regard it as a Step-In Trigger Event and the provisions of Clause 31 (Step-In Rights) shall apply.

#### 5. **DELAYS DUE TO CUSTOMER CAUSE**

If the Supplier has failed to achieve the Milestone Date and such failure is solely and directly due to the act or omission of the Customer, the Supplier shall issue a Relief Notice to the Customer in accordance with the provisions of Clause 36.2 of the Framework Agreement and the Customer shall consider and not unreasonably withhold its agreement to grant an extension to the achievement of the Milestone Date and, where relevant, any subsequent and necessary extension to the Call-Off Commencement Date or an extension to the Implementation Period.

# ANNEX 1

# **IMPLEMENTATION PLAN**

KEY MILESTONE REFERENCE	Key Implementation Milestone	Milestone Completion Date	Acceptance Criteria
IM1 – Workforce 1	Workforce – Ensure that sufficient staff for Call-Off Commencement Date have been vetted or re- vetted to the required level in accordance with Probation Instruction 2014/07; Probation Instruction 2014/03; Probation Instruction 2014/60; Probation Instruction 2014/23; Probation Instruction 2014/23; Probation Instruction 2014/23; Probation Instruction 2014/27.	Two (2) weeks prior to Call-Off Commencement Date	Demonstration that the Supplier has completed vetting of sufficient staff for Call-Off Commencement Date as required by the relevant Probation Instructions;  Details of how the Supplier will remain compliant (e.g. if and when people require re-vetting) and how the Supplier will ensure Supplier Personnel understand that they must advise their employer of changes in their personal circumstances which may affect their vetting.
IM2 – Workforce 2	Workforce – Ensure that sufficient staff for the Call-Off Commencement Date have been recruited and trained in accordance with Framework Agreement and Call-Off Contract	Two (2) weeks prior to Call-Off commencement Date	A record evidencing that training has been completed by the Suppliers existing and newly recruited staff.  The record must evidence recruitment and training of sufficient staff to enable Service delivery to commence on the Call-Off Commencement Date.  The Supplier should note: Training must be completed for all staff save for any Transferring Former Supplier Employees. For the avoidance of doubt, Transferring Former Supplier Employees must be trained but this may take place after the Milestone Completion Date.  A plan detailing when the Supplier will train Transferring Former Supplier Employees should be provided
IM3 – Estates 1	The Supplier shall have transitioned to its full estates solution in accordance with steps detailed in the Implementation Plan including evidence of the ability that	Two (2) weeks prior to Call-Off Commencement Date	Detailed evidence and sign off of completion of all estates related elements further detailed in the Implementation Plan.  Evidence of commercial leases and / or licences are in place.

	occupational agreements where necessary will be executed (i.e. legal close) to enable the Supplier to deliver all Day 1 Requirements to ensure service delivery that provide fit-for- purpose space as outlined in Schedule 2.1 (Service Description)		
IM4 – ICT1	ICT - IT equipment purchased or leased with build installed and ready for deployment to users in accordance with steps detailed in the Implementation Plan that is of appropriate quality and is sufficient equipment to enable the Supplier to deliver all Day 1 Requirements.	Two (2) weeks prior to Call-Off Commencement Date	Evidence of equipment being in place and ready for deployment.  Provision to Authority of updated Implementation Plan via the monthly report to reflect progress towards timely achievement.
IM5- ICT2	Completion of all necessary steps to enable use of Customer Approved System	Three (3) weeks prior to Call-Off Commencement Date	Engagement with the Authority's Digital and Technology function to establish appropriate use of Customer Approved Systems  Provision of all details of proposed Users of Customer Approved Systems including details that any required Security Vetting has been completed.  Service management arrangements agreed with Authority for Users of Customer Approved Systems (as detailed in the New Digital Services for Dynamic Framework Suppliers and the Dynamic Framework ICT Support Document).
IM6 – ICT 3	Meeting the relevant cyber, information assurance and data processing standards as set out in Schedules	Two (2) weeks prior to Call-Off Commencement Date	Copy of UK Government Accreditation Scheme  OR  Copy of Cyber Essentials Plus certificate

	2.3 (Standards), 2.4 (Information Security and Assurance) and 10 (Processing Personal Data)		Demonstrate compliance with NCSC Cloud Security Principles (where hosting Customer Data)  Copy of Information Security Management Plan provided and approved by the Customer  Supplier to provide assurance that all Sub-contractors, sub-processes, supply chain and any other relevant third parties have the appropriate security requirements in place in line with Schedules 2.3 (Standards) and 2.4 (Information Security and Assurance).
IM6 - MI1	The Supplier shall have created and agreed with the Customer, the contents of the Management Information Report as detailed in Schedule 7.5 (Calloff reports, records and audit rights) Annex 1.	Two (2) weeks prior to Call-Off Commencement Date	Engagement with the Authority's Representative to agree the content and format of the Management Information Report.

### **SCHEDULE 6.2**

## **CALL-OFF SOFTWARE**

#### 1. THE SOFTWARE

- 1.1 The Software below is licensed to the Customer in accordance with Clauses 18 and 19 of the Framework Agreement.
- 1.2 The Parties agree that they will update this Schedule to record any Supplier Software or Third Party Software subsequently licensed by the Supplier or third parties for the purposes of the delivery of the Services.

### 2. **SUPPLIER SOFTWARE**

The Supplier Software includes the following items:-

Software	Supplier (if an Affiliate of the Supplier)	•	Number of Licences	Restrictions	Number of Copies	Type (COTS or Non-COTS)	Term Expiry	1
N/A								

## 3. THIRD PARTY SOFTWARE

The Third Party Software shall include the following items:-

Third Party Softw are	Supplier	Purpose	Number of Licences	Restrictions	Number of Copies	Type (COTS or Non- COTS)	Term / Expiry
(Redacte d)	(Redacte d)	Web Filtering	Per User	None	N/A	COTS	3 Years
(Redacte d)	(Redacte d)	Process Mapping	Per User	None	N/A	COTS	Annual
(Redacte d)	(Redacte d)	Electronic Signing	25,000	None	N/A	COTS	Annual
i (Redacte d)	(Redacte d)	CRM System	Per User	None	N/A	Non-COTS	3 Years
(Redacte d)	(Redacte d)	Integration between iConnect and New Digital System	5 Users	None	N/A	COTS	Annual

#### **SCHEDULE 7.1**

#### **CALL-OFF CHARGES AND INVOICING**

#### 1. PRICING METHODOLOGY

- 1.1 The Charges in respect of the Operational Services under this Call-Off Contract are calculated based on the following Pricing Methodology:
  - 1.1.1 Fixed Price
- 1.2 The Supplier's Financial Model is set out at Annex 1 to this Schedule 7.1 (Call-Off Charges and Invoicing).

#### 2. FIXED PRICE

2.1 The Fixed Price for each Call-Off Contract Year shall be as set out below

Call-Off Contract Year	Fixed Price (£ excluding VAT)
Contract Year 0 (Implementation)	(Redacted)
Contract Year 1	(Redacted)
Contract Year 2	(Redacted)
Contract Year 3	(Redacted)
Extension Period 1 (Contract Year 4)	(Redacted)

- 2.2 The Supplier must deliver the maximum volume of Units as set out in the Financial Model foreach Call-Off Contract Year for the Fixed Prices set out above.
- 2.3 Where the Customer requires volume greater than maximum volume as set out in Clause 8 of Schedule 2.1 Call-Off Service Description for any Call-Off Contract Year, the Customer shall be entitled to issue a Contract Change for the increased volume. The principles set out in paragraph 3.2 and 55 of Schedule 8.2 (Change Control Procedure) shall apply to any change to the Charges resulting from the Contract Change and the parties agree that:
  - 2.3.1 any additional resource requirements must not be greater than the charge for equivalent resource as set out in the Financial Model;
  - 2.3.2 any additional other costs must not be more than a proportionate increase of the volume to the corresponding costs in the Financial Model; and
  - 2.3.3 the Supplier's profit must not exceed the Anticipated Supplier Profit/Surplus for the relevant Call-Off Contract Year, as set out in the Financial Model for each Call-Off Contract Year
- 2.4 At the end of each applicable period, the Customer shall report to the Supplier setting out the volume of Services provided by the Supplier to the Customer during such period (the "Volume Report").
- 2.5 Where the Call-Off Contract expires or terminates part way through the Call-Off Contract Year or part way through the month a pro rata amount of the Fixed Charges shall be payable.

- 2.6 Where the fixed price for Implementation is not fully utilised during the Implementation Period, the Supplier must re-invest the unused amounts into Front Line Service Delivery for Contract Year 1, as evidenced in Sheet A in Annex 1 Financial Model.
- 2.7 If the actual profit does exceed 5% throughout the duration of the contract then any additional profit will be reinvested into the service delivery, this will be agreed with The Authority.

### 3. **PERFORMANCE PAYMENTS**

3.1 There will be no Retained Percentage for this Call-Off Contract.

#### 4. PAYMENT - IMPLEMENTATION SERVICES

4.1 The Charges under this Call-Off Contract payable for the Implementation Services are calculated as the total Implementation Cost divided by the Implementation Period and will be payable on a monthly basis from the Call-Off Effective Date. Therefore, the invoice to be submitted by the Supplier in accordance with paragraph 5.2 of Schedule 7.1 (Charges and Invoicing) of the Framework Agreement shall be for a sum equal to 1/3rd of the Fixed Price for Contract Year 0 (Implementation) set out above.

## 5. PAYMENT CONTRACT YEARS 1, 2 AND 3 AND EXTENSION PERIOD 1.

- 5.1 The invoice to be submitted by the Supplier in accordance with paragraph 5.2 of Schedule 7.1 (Charges and Invoicing) of the Framework Agreement and shall be:
  - 5.1.1 Contract year 1 shall be paid on a monthly fixed payment fee in line with the call-off commencement date.
  - 5.1.2 Contract year 2 and subsequent years shall be paid on a monthly basis split equal by 1/12<sup>th</sup> of the annual contract value set out above.

### 6. **DELAY PAYMENTS**

6.1 There shall be no Delay Payments payable under this Call-Off Contract.

# **ANNEX 1**

# FINANCIAL MODEL

See Appendix C\_Financial Model\_Hampshire

# **SCHEDULE 7.4**

## **CALL-OFF FINANCIAL DISTRESS**

- 1. FINANCIAL INDICATORS REPORTING
- 1.1 The reporting for each of the Financial Indicators shall be at the frequency set out in Paragraph 2.4.3 of Schedule 7.4 (Financial Distress) save as set out in Paragraph 3.2.

# **ANNEX 1**

# **RATING AGENCIES**

Fitch

Moody's

Standard & Poors

## ANNEX 2

# **CREDIT RATINGS AND CREDIT RATING THRESHOLDS**

Not applicable

#### **SCHEDULE 7.5**

## **CALL-OFF REPORTS, RECORDS AND AUDIT RIGHTS**

## 1. TRANSPARENCY REPORTS

1.1 For the purposes of Paragraph 1 of Schedule 7.5 (Reports, Records and Audit Rights) the requirements in relation to Transparency Reports shall be those as set out in Annex 1 to this Schedule 7.5 (Call-Off Reports, Records and Audit Rights).

### 2. **PROVISION OF REPORTS**

2.1 For the purposes of Paragraph 6 of Schedule 7.5 (Reports, Records and Audit Rights) the requirements in relation to Reports shall be those as set out in Appendix 2 to this Schedule 7.5 (Call-Off Reports, Records and Audit Rights).

### 3. **SUPPLIER AUDITS**

3.1 The provisions of Paragraph 12 of Schedule 7.5 (Reports, Records and Audit Rights) shall be applicable to this Call-Off Contract.

# **ANNEX 1**

# TRANSPARENCY REPORTS

TITLE	CONTENT	FORMAT	FREQUENCY
Charges	Total Charges over specified period(s)	As notified by the Customer from time to time	As notified by the Customer from time to time
Management Information Report	Delivery of the Services in accordance with Schedule 2.1 (Specification), (for example percentage of cases where each outcome is achieved or each activity is delivered)		As notified by the Customer from time to time
Equalities report	Ethnicity, gender, age, religion, disability etc.	As notified by the Customer from time to time	As notified by the Customer from time to time
Annual Slavery and trafficking report	Supplier to set out the steps it has taken to ensure that slavery and trafficking is not taking place in any of its supply chains or in any part of its business	As defined in Clause 40.9.3 of Framework Agreement	Annually
Workforce and staffing	FTE / Headcount by service activity Job roles Geography (location – Unitary / Upper tier local authority)	As notified by the Customer from time to time	As notified by the Customer from time to time
Complaints	Details of any complaints received relating to the Services	As notified by the Customer from time to time	As notified by the Customer from time to time

### **APPENDIX 2**

## **REPORTS**

# Regular reports

The Supplier shall provide a report once every Call-Off Contract Year (the "Annual Report") which shall include sub-sections with the information for each report below which is highlighted in the frequency column as Annual Report. The Customer shall provide a template for such Annual Report to assist with completion.

Required Report	Content	Format	Frequency
Unit Price Report	As described in Schedule 7.1 (Charges and Invoicing)	As described in Schedule 7.1 (Charges and Invoicing)	Monthly
Quarterly Performance report	As described in Schedule 22 (Performance Levels) and Schedule 2.2 (Call-Off Performance Levels)	As described in Schedule 22 (Performance Levels) and Schedule 2.2 (Call-Off Performance Levels)	Every 3 months
Charges	Total Charges  Actual Supplier Profit/Surplus  Retained Amount  As notified by the Customer from time to time		As notified by the Customer from time to time
Sub-contractors	As defined in Clause 17.17 of Framework Agreement and as described in Schedule 7.5 (Reports, Records and Audit Rights)	As defined in Clause 17.17 of Framework Agreement and as described in Schedule 7.5 (Reports, Records and Audit Rights)	Annual Report
Reports which the Supplier is required to supply as part of the Management Information	As per relevant pieceof Management Information	As described in Schedule 7.5 (Reports, Records and Audit Rights)	On request
Annual reports on the Insurances	·		Annual Report
Payment terms of Sub- contractor's report	As described in Framework Agreement, Clause 17.20.2	As notified by the Customer from time to time	Annual Report
Financial indicator reports	As described in Schedule 74 (Financial Distress)	As described in Schedule 74 (Financial Distress)	As described in Schedule 74 (Financial Distress)

Audited and unaudited Finance statements (the "Management Accounts")	Information including turnover, actual spend, forecast outturn, cashflow and assets	As notified by the Customer from time to	Annual Report
Implementation Plan and Milestone achievement report	As described in Schedule 61 (Implementation Plan) and Schedule 8.1 (Governance)	As notified by the Customer	Received regularly during Implementation Period
Technology report	As described in Schedule 81 (Governance)	As notified by the Customer	Provided at each Service Management Board

# Responsive reports

Required Report	Content	Format	Frequency
Incident report	As described in Schedule 24 (Information, Security and Assurance)	As described in Schedule 24 (Information, Security and Assurance)	As required under Schedule 2.4 (Information, Security and Assurance)
Delay reports	Details of the event giving rise to delay and the likely impact of the delay on the Services	As described in Schedule 7.5 (Reports, Records and Audit Rights)	On request
Force Majeure Event reports	Details of the Force Majeure Event and its likely impact on the Services	As described in Schedule 7.5 (Reports, Records and Audit Rights)	On request
Review report	As described in Schedule 8.6 (Service Continuity Plan and Corporate Resolution Planning)	As described in Schedule 8.6 (Service Continuity Plan and Corporate Resolution Planning)	Within twenty (20) Working Days of the conclusion of each such review of the Service ContinuityPlan
Draft Financial Distress Remediation Plan and final approved Financial Distress Remediation Plan once approved	As described in Schedule 74 (Financial Distress)	As described in Schedule 74 (Financial Distress)	As soon as reasonably practicable (and in any event, within ten (10) Working Days of the initial notification (or awareness) of the Financial Distress Event)
Improvement Plan report	As described in Framework Agreement Clause 31.13	As notified by the Customer	Provided at each Service Management Board

### **SCHEDULE 8.1**

## **CALL-OFF GOVERNANCE**

## 1. REPRESENTATION AND STRUCTURE OF BOARDS

1.1 In accordance with Schedule 8.1 (Governance) of the Framework Agreement the Parties agree the following representation and structure for the Boards under this Call-Off Contract:

# a) Service Management Board

Customer Members Management Board	of	Service	(Redacted)  - Service Manager (Redacted)  - Service Manager [Chairpersons]
Supplier Members Management Board	of	Service	(Redacted)  - Operations Director Ingeus Justice Services
Start Date for Service Management Board meetings		agement	TBA
Location of Service Management Board meetings		ment	TBA

## b) Contract Strategy Board

Customer members of Contract Strategy Board	(Redacted) - Service Manager (Redacted) - Service Manager [Chairpersons]
Supplier members of Contract Strategy Board	(Redacted)  – CEO Ingeus Justice Services
Start date for Contract Strategy Board meetings	TBA
Location of Contract Strategy Board meetings	TBA

# c) Change Management Board

Customer Members Management Board	of	· ·	(Redacted)  – Senior Contract Manager	[Chairperson]
--------------------------------------	----	-----	---------------------------------------	---------------

Supplier Members of Change Management Board	(Redacted)  - Commercial (Redacted)  - Operations Lead (Redacted)  - Head of New Business
Start Date for Change Management Board meetings	TBA
Location of Change Management Board meetings	ТВА

1.2 In accordance with Schedule 8.1 (Governance) of the Framework Agreement the Parties agree the following attendees for the annual review meeting under this Call-Off Contract:

Customer attendees for annual review meeting	(Redacted)  - Senior Contract Manager [Chairperson]
Supplier attendees for annual review meeting	(Redacted)  - CEO Ingeus Justice Services  (Redacted)  - Operations Lead  (Redacted)  - Head of Service Excellence

# SCHEDULE 9.1A (FOR USE IN RESPECT OF DAY 1 SERVICES) STAFF TRANSFER (IF RELEVANT)

LIST OF NOTIFIED SUB-CONTRACTORS

## **SCHEDULE 9.2**

## **CALL-OFF KEY PERSONNEL**

- 1. In accordance with Clause 16.8 of the Framework Agreement, the Key Roles and corresponding Key Personnel as at the Call-Off Commencement Date are listed in the table below.
- 2. The Parties agree that they will update this Schedule periodically to record any changes to the Key Personnel after the Call-Off Commencement Date made in accordance with Clauses 16.9 to 16.11 of the Framework Agreement.

Key Role	Name of Key Personn el	Responsibiliti es / Authorities	Phase of the project during which they will be a Member of Key Personnel	Minimum Period in Key Role
Supplier Representative	(Redacted)	CEO Ingeus Justice Services - Accountable of overall delivery of all Ingeus Justice contracts	Duration of project	Duration of contracts
Supplier Framework Representative	(Redacted)	CEO Ingeus Justice Services - Accountable of overall delivery of all Ingeus Justice contracts	Duration of project	Duration of contracts
Exit Manager	(Redacted)	Leading both the implementation and exit strategies of the contract	Implementation and Exit	Duration of implementation phase  Full duration of Exit Period and successful execution of Exit Plan
Justice Operations Director	(Redacted)	Leads the Ingeus Justice operations and will manage the EPERSON(S) ON PROBATION National delivery lead	Duration of project	Duration of contracts

## **SCHEDULE 10**

## **CALL-OFF PROCESSING OF PERSONAL DATA**

### PART 1

## 1. SCHEDULE OF DATA SHARING PARTICULARS

This Part 1 of Schedule 10 (Call-Off Processing of Personal Data) sets out the data sharing particulars to be completed by the Parties, acting reasonably and in good faith.

Description	Details
Data mapping	The data map set out at Appendix E (DF Personal Data Map), tab 1 details all data shared with the Supplier by the Customer and the Related Third Parties for the delivery of the Services where the Supplier acts as controller or joint controller with the Customer and/or each of the Related Third Parties.
	Details of all data sharing and onward sharing by the Supplier, where it acts as controller or joint controller, is as set out in the data map at Appendix E tab 2.
	The data map shall be completed andkept accurate and up to date during the Term, in accordance with Schedule 10 (Processing of Personal Data) of the Framework Agreement.
Permitted Purpose	The lawful basis and purpose is as set out in the data map.

#### PART 2

## 1. SCHEDULE OF DATA PROCESSING PARTICULARS

This Part 2 this Schedule 10 (Call-Off Processing of Personal Data) sets out the data processing particulars to be completed by the Controller, who may take account of the view of the Processor(s), however the final decision as to the content of this Schedule shall be with the Controller at its absolute discretion.

- 1.1 The Processor shall comply with any further written instructions with respect to processing by the Controller.
- 1.2 Any such further instructions shall be incorporated into this schedule of data processing particulars.

Description	Details
Data mapping	The data map set out at Appendix E DF Personal Data Map, tab 1 details all data shared with the Supplier by the Customer and the Related Third Parties for the delivery of the Services where the Supplier is identified as a processor.
	Details of all data sharing and onward sharing where the Supplier acts as processor with sub-processors is as set out in the data map at Appendix E (DF Personal Data Map) tab 2.
	The data map shall be completed andkept accurate and up to date during the Term, in accordance with Schedule 10 (Processing of Personal Data) of the Framework Agreement.

See Appendix - DF Personal Data Map